Memorandum



DATE August 18, 2023

TO Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

August 23, 2023, Upcoming Agenda Item #26; 23-1766 – FY2024-25 Health Authority Contract with Dallas County

The following agenda item is scheduled to go before City Council on August 23, 2023.

On September 22, 2021, CR 21-1550 was approved for Dallas County to act as the Health Authority for the City of Dallas from October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2023. As this contract is nearing its conclusion, the Office of Emergency Management is looking to renew this agreement and have a new contract approved for the period October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2025.

This agreement is for the professional services of the County to act on behalf of the City of Dallas as its Health Authority for the purposes reflected in the Contract, in providing essential public health services. Dallas County Health and Human Services further agrees to provide the services of its Medical Director, to act in the capacity of the City's Health Authority.

Contract terms and description of services remain the same as the previous FY22-FY23 contract. Under this agreement, the City shall pay the County an amount not to exceed \$20,000 per 24 months, at a rate of \$10,000 per year, for services described in the Contract.

Jon Fortune

Deputy City Manager

c: T.C. Broadnax, City Manager
Tammy Palomino, Interim City Attorney
Mark Swann, City Auditor
Bilierae Johnson, City Secretary
Preston Robinson, Administrative Judge
Kimberly Bizor Tolbert, Deputy City Manager
Majed A. Al-Ghafry, Assistant City Manager

M. Elizabeth (Liz) Cedillo-Pereira, Assistant City Manager Dr. Robert Perez, Assistant City Manager Carl Simpson, Assistant City Manager Jack Ireland, Chief Financial Officer Genesis D. Gavino, Chief of Staff to the City Manager Directors and Assistant Directors